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I. Project Description
The project consists of a lot merger between 216 Meigs Road and 290 Lighthouse Road (no discretionary action is required by the City to merge lots), and a lot line adjustment between this newly merged lot and 210 Meigs Road.  This would result in two lots, identified as Adjusted Parcel 1 and Adjusted Parcel 2.   Adjusted Parcel 1 is then proposed to be subdivided into five single-family residential lots ranging in size from 7,849 to 10,842 square feet.  The new residential lots would be served by a new public street with access from Meigs Road.  Approximately 859 cubic yards of grading is anticipated in order to construct the new public street.  Appropriate public improvements, including sidewalk, parkway and utilities, and required retaining walls would also be constructed as part of the project.  Construction of the single-family residences is not currently proposed.  
In order to allow the proposed single-family subdivision and future development, a General Plan and Local Coastal Plan Map amendment changing the land use designation from Major Public and Institutional to Residential, 5 units per acre is required for Adjusted Parcel 1, and a Zoning Map Amendment changing the zoning designation from PR/S-D-3 (Park and Recreation/Coastal Overlay Zone) to E-3/S-D-3 (One-Family Residence/Coastal Overlay Zone) is required for the existing area of 216 Meigs Road.  

The overall project also requires a reconfiguration of the Washington School parking lot on Adjusted Parcel 2.  The reconfiguration would change the layout of the parking lot and increase the number of formal parking spaces from 25 to 65; however, it would eliminate an informal parking area (at 216 Meigs Road) that can accommodate approximately 65 vehicles.  It should be noted that this parking lot reconfiguration requires a separate Coastal Development Permit and is not covered as part of the subject proposal.  However, it has been analyzed in the environmental document prepared for the subject proposal as well as in project review due to the relationship of the two aspects of the overall project.
The project includes the removal of approximately 40 existing trees (4 to 24 inches in diameter at breast height), primarily eucalyptus.  Thirty of the trees would be removed for the subdivision, and ten would be removed as part of the reconfigured school parking lot. 
II. Required Applications

The discretionary applications required for this project are:

Actions requiring a recommendation by the Planning Commission to the City Council, and subsequent approval by the City Council and/or Coastal Commission:

1. General Plan Amendment to change the land use designation of the reconfigured parcel (Adjusted Parcel 1) from Major Public and Institutional to Residential, 5 units per acre (SBMC §28.07);

2. Local Coastal Plan Amendment to change the land use designation of the reconfigured parcel (Adjusted Parcel 1) from Major Public and Institutional to Residential, 5 units per acre (SBMC §28.07) and to change the zoning map designation as described below;

3. Zoning Map Amendment to rezone APN 045-110-013 from PR/S-D-3 (Park and Recreation/Coastal Overlay) Zone to E-3/S-D-3 (One Family Residence/Coastal Overlay) Zone (SBMC, §28.92.020);

Actions by the Planning Commission, contingent upon recommendation of the actions listed above:

4. Approval of a Lot Line Adjustment to remove 7.67-acres from merged APNs 045-110-009 and -013, and attach it to APN 045-110-011 (SBMC §27.40); 
5. Approval of a Tentative Subdivision Map to divide one parcel (Adjusted Parcel 1) into five lots (SBMC Chapter 27.07) contingent upon City Council approval of the Rezone, General Plan Map Amendment and Local Coastal Plan Map Amendment, and Coastal Commission approval of the Local Coastal Plan Amendment; and
6. Approval of a Coastal Development Permit to allow the subdivision and development in the non-appealable jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone (SBMC §28.44.060), contingent upon City Council approval of the Rezone, General Plan Map Amendment and Coastal Plan Map Amendment, and Coastal Commission approval of the Local Coastal Plan Amendment.
The overall project would also require the following discretionary application for the School Parking Lot Reconfiguration (not a part of the subject application):  

1.
A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) to allow development in the non-appealable jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone (SBMC §28.44.060).
III. Recommendation
City staff is supportive of the proposed five-lot subdivision and associated permit requests.  With City Council and Coastal Commission approval of the requested re-zone from PR/S-D-3 to E-3/S-D-3 and accompanying General Plan/Local Coastal Plan land use designation amendment from Major Public and Institutional to Residential,5 units per acre, the project would conform to the City’s Zoning and Building Ordinances and policies of the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan.  The project would result in a net gain of five residential units in the City’s housing stock, and the density of the proposed subdivision would be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.  Future development of the individual lots would be subject to design review by the Single Family Design Board to ensure for compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood.  Therefore, Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration, recommend to the City Council approval of the re-zone and General Plan/Local Coastal Plan Map Amendment, and approve the project, making the findings outlined in Section IX of this report, and subject to the conditions of approval in Exhibit A.  

IV. BACkground

On October 20, 2005, the Planning Commission approved a ten-unit condominium development at 210 Meigs Road (MST2002-00710), which was contingent upon the City Council and Coastal Commission approving the requested zone change from E-3/S-D-3 to R-2/S-D-3 and associated General Plan/Local Coastal Plan land use amendments.  That Planning Commission approval was appealed to the City Council on October 26, 2005 by the Washington School Parent Teacher Organization and Santa Barbara School Districts.  The appeal at City Council has been on an indefinite continuance in order to allow the appellants and the applicant to resolve the issues underlying the appeal.  If approved, the subject proposal (MST2006-00476), which includes a lot line adjustment between Mr. Stevens (owner of 210 Meigs Road and applicant on the former proposal) and the School District (owner of 216 Meigs Road and 290 Lighthouse Road), would replace the prior project (MST2002-00710).  With the lot line adjustment and subsequent subdivision of the resulting private parcel, the residential development desired by Mr. Stevens can be achieved while being located adjacent to an existing condominium development and further from the school and its associated activities, thus addressing concerns associated with the prior project. 

V. Site Information / PROject statistics
Site Information - Existing

	EXISTING
	216 MEIGS
	290 LIGHTHOUSE
	210 MEIGS

	Property Owner
	Santa Barbara School District
	Stevens

	Parcel Number
	045-110-013
	045-110-009
	045-110-011

	General Plan
	Major Public and Institutional
	Major Public and Institutional
	Major Public and Institutional

	Zoning
	PR/S-D-3
	E-3/S-D-3
	E-3/S-D-3

	Use
	Vacant (overflow parking area for School)
	Washington School
	Vacant

	Slope
	8.9%
	5.9%
	7.7%

	Lot Area
	0.87 acre (gross)
	8.31 acres (gross)
	1.23 acres (gross)


Site Information - Proposed

	PROPOSED
	Adjusted Parcel 1

(Approx. Area of Original  216 MEIGS)
	Adjusted Parcel 2

(Approx. Area of Original 290 LIGHTHOUSE and 210 MEIGS)

	Property Owner
	Stevens
	Santa Barbara School District

	General Plan
	Residential – 5 units per acre
	Major Public and Institutional

	Zoning
	E-3/S-D-3
	E-3/S-D-3

	Use
	5-lot single-family subdivision
	Washington School

	Slope
	6.7%
	5.7%

	Lot Area
	1.51 acres (gross)
	8.9 acres (gross)


Project Statistics

	Adjusted Parcel 1 – 1.51 acres (gross)

	
	Lot Size (min. = 7,500 net sq. ft.)
	Lot Frontage (min. = 60 feet) 
	Slope

	Lot 1
	8,111 net sq. ft.
	60 feet
	7.8%

	Lot 2
	7,849 net sq. ft.
	60 feet, 2 inches
	7.7%

	Lot 3
	8,485 net sq. ft.
	60 feet
	6.9%

	Lot 4
	8,310 net sq. ft.
	89 feet, 2 inches
	5.1%

	Lot 5
	10,842 net sq. ft.
	60 feet
	5.5%

	Adjusted Parcel 2 – 8.9 acres (gross)


Adjacent Land Uses, Zoning and Designations
	
	LAND USE
	ZONING
	GENERAL/COASTAL PLAN

	Project Site
	Elementary School and Residential (proposed)
	E-3/S-D-3 (proposed)
	Major Public and Institutional

and Residential, 5 units per acre (proposed)

	North
	Residential
	R-2/S-D-3 and E-3/S-D-3 
	Residential – 12 units per acre and Residential 5 units per acre

	South
	Meigs/Shoreline
	PR/S-D-3 
	Open Space and Residential 5 units per acre

	East
	Single-Family Residential
	E-3/S-D-3
	Residential 5 units per acre

	West
	La Mesa Park and Residential
	PR/S-D-3 and R-2/S-D-3
	Open Space and Residential – 12 units per acre


Vicinity Map
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VI. ISSUES

A. Zone Change and Zoning Ordinance Consistency

A change of zone is a legislative process, and City procedures require that the Planning Commission or City Council initiate the rezone before the applicant can submit a formal application for rezoning.  The Planning Commission initiated the rezone of 216 Meigs Road on March 6, 2008 (Exhibit E – Planning Commission Minutes).
Existing zoning surrounding the site is shown on the Vicinity Map above.  The 216 Meigs Road parcel is zoned for park and recreation uses (PR/S-D-3), and is surrounded by single-family zoning (E-3/S-D-3) to the south, east and northeast.  To the north and northwest are properties zoned for two-family residential development (R-2/S-D-3).  To the west, across Meigs Road, is La Mesa Park and the U.S. Coast Guard facility, which are zoned PR/SD-3.

The 216 Meigs Road parcel was originally part of La Mesa Park, hence the PR/S-D-3 zoning (which was adopted in 1986).  However, the site was declared excess land by the City Council in 1987 and was sold to the Santa Barbara School District in 1991.  Prior to its sale, the Parks Department had proposed to revert the site’s zoning back to E-3 (as it existed prior to the 1986 re-zone to PR/S-D-3); however, the City Council decided to retain the PR zoning, and expressed a strong interest in not rezoning the parcel for housing use. 

Issues for consideration as part of the rezone request include: possible density under the proposed E-3/S-D-3 zone and whether the proposed zone (One Family Residence) is appropriate for the area.  

The area to be rezoned is approximately 0.87-acre, which would allow five units under the proposed E-3 zone.  The proposed E-3 zoning allows for single family development with a minimum of 7,500 net square feet of area required for each lot.  The allowed density is based on net lot area versus gross lot area because the net lot area excludes the public right of way that cannot be developed with housing.  The density would also be required to comply with the underlying land use designation.  Assuming a General Plan/Local Coastal Plan designation of Residential – 5 units per acre (as currently proposed), a maximum of four market rate lots could be developed on the existing 0.87-acre lot.  
As discussed when the proposed rezone was initiated by the Planning Commission, the area under consideration for the rezone (216 Meigs Road) could logically be considered for a rezone to E-3/S-D-3 or R-2/S-D-3, given the adjacent zoning designations.  Under R-2 zoning (and a corresponding land use designation of Residential – 12 units per acre), the 0.87-acre site could be developed with a maximum of 10 market rate units.  It should be noted that, as part of the prior proposal at 210 Meigs Road, the Planning Commission recommended approval of a rezone of 210 Meigs Road to R-2/S-D-3.  The E-3/S-D-3 zoning was chosen by the two applicants as part of their negotiations because it was deemed to be more compatible with the school and consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.  Staff concurs that the E-3/S-D-3 zone is appropriate for the site and would be compatible with surrounding uses.
Re-zoning the parcel could be considered an “upzone” because the intensity of development under the proposed single-family zoning could be greater than under the existing Park and Recreation zoning.  Typically, when residential property is upzoned, staff recommends that any increase in allowed density be provided as affordable housing.  However, there is no set calculation for determining the number of affordable units for rezones under the City’s density bonus policies and guidelines.  In this particular case, staff does not recommend that any affordability requirements be placed on the development.  The reason staff does not support the mandatory inclusion of affordable lots is because residential zoning is more appropriate for the site than Park zoning given that the land will be privately held (following the land swap), the proposed development is the result of successful and collaborative negotiations between the School District and a private property owner and results in a development that is more appropriately located than the approved development at 210 Meigs Road, the site and number of proposed lots is relatively small, and “dry lot” subdivisions (where construction of the housing is not proposed) such as this one are not ideal for implementing affordability restrictions.  
Additionally, it should be noted that the proposed land swap and “upzone” of 210 Meigs Road does not increase the development potential of the larger site under consideration because the land use for the area currently identified as 210 Meigs Road has a General Plan/Local Coastal Plan designation of Major Public and Institutional.  This means that the School District could not develop that area with residential uses without requesting and receiving a General Plan/Local Coastal Plan amendment from the City and Coastal Commission, in addition to the required Tentative Map and Coastal Development Permit.
The proposed project would meet all of the subdivision requirements of the proposed  E-3/S-D-3 Zone, including lot size and street frontage.  Future development of individual homes on the lots would be required to comply with the requirements of the E-3 zone.  

B. General Plan Map Amendment and General Plan Consistency

The proposed General Plan Map amendment would encompass an area of approximately 1.51 acres because it would be for the proposed adjusted lot area (Adjusted Parcel 1).  The current General Plan Designation for the entire site is Major Public and Institutional.  It was likely anticipated that this land would be used for either park or school purposes, given its location.  The proposed General Plan Map designation is Residential, 5 units per acre.
The subject parcels are in the East Mesa Neighborhood as described in the Land Use Element of the General Plan.  This area is described as mostly having a density classification of five dwelling units per acre, which would be consistent with the proposed E-3 zoning classification.  The discussion in the General Plan of both the East and West Mesa neighborhoods is that, despite the predominant single-family development, there has been in the past pressure for rezoning to allow multi-family developments along Cliff Drive.  The General Plan has shown an area around the Mesa Shopping Center in a density classification of twelve dwelling units to the acre.  Most of this area is now zoned R-2 and is developed with garden apartments, duplexes and condominiums.  The subject site is located near the intersection of Cliff and Meigs where the Mesa Shopping Center is located.  

The project would result in a build out of 3.85 dwelling units per acre on Adjusted Parcel 1, which would be consistent with the Residential - 5 dwelling units per acre General Plan designation that is proposed.  Based on the existing development pattern in this area, staff believes that a General Plan land use designation of Residential, five units per acre would be appropriate for this area.

1. Housing Element

The proposed project would result in a total of five lots available for development of single-family residences.  Some primary goals of the Housing Element applicable to the subject proposal are: to ensure a full range of housing opportunities for all persons and to protect existing neighborhood character while encouraging compatible infill development.  The project would implement the goals of the Housing Element because it is an infill project that creates five new lots available for construction of single-family residences.  These new homes would be compatible in scale, size and design with the surrounding neighborhood, and the project would be subject to design review by the City’s Single Family Design Board (Policies 3.2, 3.3 and 4.3, and Implementation Strategy 4.1.10).
2. Circulation Element

The proposed project includes construction of a new public street to serve the proposed new lots.  This new street would be located off of Meigs Road, in the approximate area of the existing boundary between 210 and 216 Meigs Road, and just north of the northernmost driveway entrance to La Mesa Park.
In order to access the property from Meigs Road, the project includes roadway improvements along Meigs Road to ensure proper sight visibility from the project site.  Additionally, the project will include public improvements to the pedestrian facilities abutting the site frontage and at the crosswalk at Meigs Road/Elise Way.  As identified in the project’s Mitigated Negative Declaration, the project would not result in any significant, unmitigable impacts associated with traffic, circulation or parking.  Therefore, staff believes the project would be consistent with the Circulation Element policies relative to traffic and circulation.
3. Conservation Element

The proposed project would not significantly impact cultural, visual or biological resources, as discussed in the project’s Mitigated Negative Declaration.  The project does include the removal of approximately 34 non-native trees.  In particular, the following Conservation Element Goals, Policies and Implementation Strategies address tree protection.

	Visual Resource Policy 4 - 


	Trees enhance the general appearance of the City's landscape and should be preserved and protected.

	Implementation Strategy 4.1



	Mature trees should be integrated into project design rather than removed.  The Tree Ordinance should be reviewed to ensure adequate provision for review of protection measures proposed for the preservation of trees in the project design.



	Implementation Strategy 4.2



	All feasible options should be exhausted prior to the removal of trees.



	Implementation Strategy 4.3



	Major trees removed as a result of development or other property improvement shall be replaced by specimen trees on a minimum one‑for‑one basis.


The project site is identified by the Arborist as “wooded yet unmanaged and has an accumulation of trees that that conflict with each other and pose risks to people and children who walk through the lot and travel along Meigs Road.”  Most of the trees on site are healthy, although they have structural defects and many look drought stressed.  The project has been revised to incorporate several existing trees into the project design, at the recommendation of the project Arborist.  The Arborist Report concludes that no trees of “high value” will be removed for the project.  Although the overall project (including the parking lot reconfiguration) involves removal of approximately 45 trees, which will change the visual character of the site, new trees will be planted on site to mitigate the loss of the trees (Mitigation Measure BIO-6).  Therefore, staff believes the project would be consistent with Conservation Element policies relative to tree protection. 
C. Coastal Plan Map Amendment / Coastal Development Permit

The project must be found consistent with the City’s Local Coastal Plan (LCP) because the site is located in the Coastal Zone.  The Local Coastal Plan Map designation for the site is Major Public and Institutional.  The proposed designation for Adjusted Parcel 1 is Residential, 5 units per acre.  The project is located in Component Two of the LCP.  The LCP acknowledges that this area is almost entirely developed with single-family residences with a few areas of multiple family residential located primarily around the commercial center at the intersection of Cliff Drive and Meigs Road.  
Based on compatibility with the existing development pattern in this area, and because City policy has established the construction of housing as an important goal, staff believes that extending residential zoning, with a density of five units per acre, to Adjusted Parcel 1 is appropriate and would be consistent with the Coastal Plan.  
The major coastal issues that are applicable to this project are neighborhood compatibility and preserving views.  Please refer to Exhibits F and G for a complete analysis of the project’s consistency with both Local Coastal Plan and Coastal Act policies.  It should be noted that construction of a single family residence on each of the newly created lots would not require a coastal development permit, pursuant to SBMC §28.44.070.C.
1. Neighborhood Compatibility

In accordance with LCP Policy 5.3, the proposal would be compatible in terms of design, scale and size with the character of the established neighborhood.  Washington Elementary School immediately surrounds the site to the east and south.  Immediately north of the site there is an existing 22 unit condominium complex.  To the northeast are single-family residences.  To the west, across Meigs Road, there is an affordable multi-family development, La Mesa Park and the U.S. Coast Guard facility.  The project has received positive comments from the Single Family Design Board for the subdivision design.  Neighborhood compatibility is discussed in detail in the Initial Study prepared for the project, and mitigation measures have been identified to address potential land use/compatibility issues between the existing school and future residents of the proposed subdivision.  Future construction of the individual homes would be required to receive approval from the Single Family Design Board.  Additionally, each new lot would provide its required parking on site, and therefore would not overburden public circulation or the neighborhood’s on-street parking resources.  
2. Visual Resources

Vegetation within this disturbed site consists primarily of common ornamental shrubs (Pyrancantha, Myoporum) and trees (Acacia, California Pepper, Eucalyptus), as well as some oak trees.  Ground cover consists of non-native grasses (Bromus, Avena) and common weeds (mustard, radish, thistle).  The overall project would remove approximately 45 existing trees (mostly Eucalyptus Trees and other non-native trees).  The Arborist Report prepared for the project concludes that the project will, ultimately, result in an enhancement of the trees to remain due to proposed tree maintenance, protection and planting.  The LCP includes discussion of existing plans and policies that have been adopted for preservation and enhancement of the City’s coastal resources and its visual qualities.  From a visual standpoint, the proposed project would result in a visual change from the public street and neighboring La Mesa Park with the loss of skyline trees.  However, with the incorporation of new trees into the landscape plan for the subdivision, this adverse, but less than significant impact would be further reduced.  The arborist’s tree protection mitigations have been included in the Planning Commission Conditions of Approval.
D. Lot Line Adjustment

The project includes a lot line adjustment in order to create a 1.51-acre parcel (Adjusted Parcel 1 – to be owned by Stevens) and an 8.9-acre parcel (adjusted Parcel 2 – to be owned by the Santa Barbara School District).  The resultant lots would conform to applicable zoning regulations for lot size and minimum street frontage requirements as shown in the Project Statistics Table above (Section V), as well as with the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan, as described above (Section VI).  
E. Drainage

Storm water runoff is the single largest source of surface water pollution in the City.  The City’s Storm Water Management Program (SWMP) and the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Phase II regulations require that any increase in stormwater runoff be retained on-site and that projects be designed to capture and treat that calculated amount of runoff from the project site for a one-inch storm event over a 24-hour period.  The purpose of the City’s Storm Water Management Program is to implement and enforce a program comprised of “Best Management Practices” (BMPs) designed to reduce the discharge of pollutants to the “maximum extent practicable” to protect water quality.  This goal can be met by preventing and controlling the impacts of development, which increases storm water runoff volume, velocity, and pollution, using a sensible combination of pollutant source control, site design, and post-construction storm water runoff BMPs.  

Adopted City General Plan policies, ordinances, and guidelines support implementation of design criteria to minimize water pollutants.  Generally, the direction is to promote low impact designs and passive BMPs that require little maintenance, such as use of vegetated swales for site drainage, use of permeable types of paving, and minimizing hardscape areas.  Since all projects are subject to the general policy of no increase or reduction in post-development run-off, if there is a detention requirement, it can be part of a treatment system.  This may consist of BMPs such as vegetated swales and detention basins, or filters coupled with detention or infiltration BMPs, where the water is filtered through a manufactured filter before discharge to the vegetated swale or detention basin.

As originally submitted (and as reviewed in the Initial Study), the project proposed to direct the increased runoff resulting from development (0.15 cubic feet per second) to Lot 5, where it would be stored in a 35-foot long three-foot diameter pipe.  
Although the drainage design proposed was technically responsive to the City’s NPDES requirements, it missed an opportunity to incorporate a more passive, natural design which would be more in line with the City’s policies relative to water quality.  The Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the project recommends that a more natural drainage solution be used, and that each lot handle its own drainage.
The applicant has since revised the project to include a drainage plan that incorporates these recommended mitigation measures related to water quality by installing a detention/treatment device in the new public street to handle a portion of the runoff, and requiring each lot to detain a portion of the runoff.  These improvements will not only accommodate the increased run-off from development, but also the runoff from a one-inch storm event.  Refer to Exhibit E for the updated Drainage Study.
F. Relationship to School Parking Lot Reconfiguration

As discussed briefly in the project description, in order to carry out the proposed land swap and residential subdivision, the Washington School parking lot must be reconfigured.  Because the school is located in the Coastal Zone, a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is required for the reconfigured parking lot.  In order to adequately review the subject project and its potential environmental impacts, the parking lot reconfiguration was preliminarily reviewed as part of the subject application.  However, because the CDP for the parking lot was not formally included in the subject application, the proposed conditions of approval for the subject project tie it to approval and implementation of the school parking lot CDP.  This is necessary because the school parking lot must be relocated onto school property before the Final Map for the subdivision records and lots are sold, to ensure that the school maintains adequate parking at all times. 
VII. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Environmental review of the proposed project has been conducted pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and related Guidelines.  An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared to evaluate the project’s potential impacts on the physical environment.  The analysis identified potentially significant but mitigable environmental effects in the following issue areas: air quality, biological resources, geophysical conditions, noise, transportation/circulation and water environment.  Also evaluated in the document as less than significant impacts are visual aesthetics, air quality (long-term), cultural resources, hazards, population and housing, and recreation.  The analysis concludes that no significant environmental impacts would result from the project as mitigated.  

A Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared and released for public review.  During the public review period (from September 12, 2008 to October 17, 2008), public comment on the draft MND was taken.  Environmental concerns related to land use compatibility, air quality, noise, and traffic/circulation were raised.  These issues are outlined in the Staff response to public comments incorporated into the proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration (Exhibit D).  

The primary concern raised is the potential for future homeowners to impact the operation of the school by complaining about noise generated by the school.  The Washington School Foundation and the project applicant have worked collaboratively to draft mitigation measures that would minimize the potential for nuisance complaints to the school.  The land use compatibility issue raised is an important policy consideration.  However, staff does not believe that is represents a significant impact from an environmental standpoint.  Therefore, the mitigation measures designed to address long-term land use compatibility issues have been included as recommended mitigation.  These recommended mitigation measures are included as proposed conditions of approval for the project.  Staff applauds the applicant and Washington School Foundation members for working together to develop design techniques to address this issue, and finds that they provide appropriate ways to address potential adverse land use compatibility issues.
The proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration includes required mitigation measures to mitigate potentially significant impacts to a less than significant level, and recommended mitigation measures to further reduce adverse, but less than significant impacts.  The analysis concludes that no significant environmental impacts would result from the project as mitigated.  Below is a brief summary of the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration evaluation.
A. Aesthetics

The project site is not located along an existing or proposed scenic highway.  Although the site is located across Meigs Road from La Mesa Park, the primary views from the park are directed toward the ocean.  Public views to the north and toward the project site are considered somewhat degraded due to the urban setting.  Ultimate build-out of the subdivision would include landscaping and architecture that would be consistent with the design guidelines and standards that the Single Family Design Board uses to assure compatibility.

The portion of the site proposed for development (Adjusted Parcel 1) consists of vacant land used for overflow parking, and a mature stand of eucalyptus trees, many of which are proposed to be removed.  The project would result in a visual change from the street and La Mesa Park due to the removal of the trees and eventual construction of five single-family residences.  About 30 existing trees, mostly eucalyptus and other non-natives, would be removed for the proposed development.  Additionally, approximately 10 trees, mostly eucalyptus and other non-natives, would be removed for the school parking lot reconfiguration.  No specimen or skyline trees would be removed.  Planting of new trees is recommended to further reduce any adverse visual impact associated with the loss of existing trees.
The Single Family Design Board (SFDB) has reviewed the subdivision plans and has made generally positive aesthetic comments.  It is recommended that the subdivision and design of individual homes on the new lots be reviewed by the SFDB to ensure that the recommended design techniques/considerations to address land use compatibility issues (see Noise discussion below) associated with locating residences adjacent to an existing school use are incorporated into the project.
B. Air Quality

This project will not result in long-term air quality impacts.  The primary concerns related to air quality impacts are pollutant emissions from vehicle exhaust or other stationary sources, particulates and nuisance dust associated with grading and construction.  Long-term emissions are much less than the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District threshold of impact significance for air quality impacts; therefore long term project air quality impacts are less than significant.  However, sensitive receptors (children) located on the school site could be affected by fugitive dust and diesel particulate matter (diesel PM) from construction equipment and vehicle exhaust during project site grading (both for the subdivision improvements and reconfiguration of the school parking, and, to a lesser extent, from construction of the individual homes).  Impacts associated with nuisance dust and diesel PM are considered potentially significant, mitigable through application of the identified mitigation measures.  Also, the Noise section includes restrictions on grading activities such that, in general, they may only take place during the school’s summer break.  
C. Biological Resources

The project would not result in significant impacts to biological resources and habitat.  The proposed subdivision would remove approximately 30 existing trees (mostly eucalyptus trees and other non-native trees).  According to the biologist, the removal of the eucalyptus grove would not result in a significant impact because no sensitive, endangered, rare or threatened species are known to use or be established at the subject site.  The trees provide potential roosting habitat for raptors (birds of prey). However, their use as a nesting site at this location is extremely limited due to the location and size of the grove.  Raptors are protected by laws and regulations administered by the US Department of Fish and Wildlife Service and the Department of Fish and Game.  To ensure that any raptors or other migratory birds are not harmed, a mitigation measure has been included that limits construction unless a survey to locate active raptor nests is conducted and either no nests are found or the nesting areas are avoided until fledglings leave.  Mitigation measures have also been included to ensure that existing trees to remain are protected and maintained, and that new trees are planted to replace those trees removed as part of the project.  A group of six oaks located near the northern property boundary is proposed to be protected; however, one oak sapling is proposed to be removed.  A mitigation measure to replace that oak sapling at a 3:1 ratio has been recommended. 
D. Cultural Resources

The project site is not located within any of the cultural sensitivity zones, based on the City Master Environmental Assessment (MEA) Cultural Resources Sensitivity Map.  The project impacts to archaeological resources are less than significant.  The site is vacant and no known historic resources or ethnic or religious resources are known to exist on the site.  The project would have no impact related to historic, ethnic or religious resources. 

E. Geophysical Conditions

Project impacts related to ground subsidence and expansive soils would be minimized to less than significant levels by complying with grading and recompaction recommendations included in a soils engineering report prepared for the site.
F. Hazards

The project site is not on any lists for known contaminated soils, groundwater, or hazardous materials use; project impact relative to hazardous material exposure is less than significant.  The project would be subject to standard conditions to address the possibility of encountering hazardous materials during construction.

G. Noise

The proposed project is not anticipated to have significant short- or long-term noise impacts.  Due to the project location adjacent to a school, noise generated during project grading activities has more potential to result in a short-term impact to sensitive receptors in the area.  However, the applicant has incorporated noise attenuation measures into the project to address this issue, and these measures have been included as recommended mitigation measures to ensure that these measures (coordination with Washington School related to school-wide testing, requiring grading to occur during the school’s summer break, provision of a noise control plan that would incorporate noise shields and blankets, etc.) are implemented. 
The proposed subdivision would be adjacent to an existing school.  In order to reduce nuisance noise for the new residents of the subdivision, design techniques have been included as recommended mitigation measures.  These mitigation measures would further reduce adverse long-term noise impacts.
H. Population and Housing

The project would not involve substantial employment growth that would increase population and housing demand.  Growth-inducing impacts would be less than significant.
I. Public Services

Public services in the project vicinity are in place.  There would be no project impacts related to fire or police protection, schools, roads, or utilities. 

J. Recreation

The project may result in a very small increase in the demand for recreational facilities, but is considered an incremental increase in the number of potential users for existing facilities.  There are various recreational facilities in the project area including La Mesa Park, Shoreline Park, and the beach.  Project impacts related to recreational demand would be less than significant.

K. Transportation/Circulation

The project is expected to generate approximately 4 additional a.m. peak hour trips, 5 p.m. peak hour trips and 50 average daily trips.  When these trips are added to the existing street network, they would not result in significant traffic impacts.  The Level of Service of the intersections would remain at B operating levels after development of this project; project impacts related to long term project traffic impacts would be less than significant.

Short term construction traffic would not result in a significant impact to the traffic network because of the temporary nature of the trips generated and the size of the project.  Standard mitigations include restrictions on the hours permitted for construction trips and approval of routes for construction traffic.  Also, during initial construction and until access directly off of Meigs Road can be constructed, trips along Lighthouse Road would be scheduled to avoid peak drop-off and pick-up times at Washington School.

The project applicant submitted a sight visibility analysis to demonstrate that safe access could be provided off of Meigs Road to the project site.  To ensure safe access and proper visibility, the project would incorporate the following improvements:  re-striping Meigs Road, installation of sidewalk and parkway along the project site, prohibiting parking along Meigs Road for at least 250 feet south of the new public street and 30 feet north of the new public street, and improvements to the crosswalk at Elise Way (including curb extensions into the parking areas on either side of Meigs Road).  Also, sight lines shall not be obstructed by street furniture, poles, bus stops or vegetation.  With incorporation of these public improvements, project impacts relative to access and circulation would be mitigated to less than significant.

L. Water Environment

The existing onsite drainage sheet flows southeasterly down the property, down an embankment, over an existing curb and gutter and onto Meigs Road.  Drainage on Meigs Road surface flows in existing curb and gutter southeasterly down the street into an existing drop inlet.  Drainage from the inlet is conveyed in a 24-inch reinforced concrete pipe and eventually outlets at the beach on the south side of Meigs Road.  The subdivision drainage plan would retain its increased stormwater runoff on-site.  Therefore, the project would not result in a significant impact related to runoff.  
The MND has recommended mitigation measures directing the project to retain water in a more passive/natural way, and for the drainage plan to be revised such that each lot accommodates its own drainage on-site.  The applicant has since revised the drainage study and drainage plan to incorporate these mitigation measures (refer to Exhibits B and E). 
Proposed grading for the subdivision would consist of 859 cubic yards of cut and fill.  Standard erosion and dust control measures have been included in the project conditions to minimize potential short term adverse impacts to water and air quality.
The proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration has identified no significant and unavoidable impacts related to the proposed project.  Pursuant to CEQA and prior to approving the project, the Planning Commission must consider the Mitigated Negative Declaration.  For each mitigation measure adopted as part of a Mitigated Negative Declaration, the decision makers are required to make the mitigation measure a condition of project approval, and adopt a program for monitoring and reporting on the mitigation measures to ensure their compliance during project implementation [PRC Sec.21081.6].  The mitigation measures described in the proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval for this project.  In addition, a mitigation monitoring and reporting program (MMRP) is included in the project’s Final Mitigated Negative Declaration. 

VIII. Recommendations to council

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission make the following recommendations to the City Council for the following reasons:

A. General Plan and Local Coastal Plan Amendments
Change the land use designation of the area identified as Adjusted Parcel 1 from Major Public and Institutional to Residential - 5 units per acre.  This residential designation recognizes the fact that the property is in private ownership, and both the City of Santa Barbara and the Santa Barbara School District have declined to purchase the subject property for either school or park purposes.  Designation of the property as Residential, 5 units per acre would allow for development of housing in an infill location close to services, recreation and transit opportunities.  This designation would also be consistent and compatible with adjacent and nearby development and land uses.

B. Zoning Map Amendment
Change the zoning designation for property located at 216 Meigs Road from PR/S-D-3, Park and Recreation Zone/Coastal Overlay Zone to E-3/S-D-3, One Family Residence Zone/Coastal Overlay Zone.  This residential zoning designation would be consistent with the proposed General Plan and Local Coastal Plan designation of Residential, 5 units per acre and would be consistent with the Local Coastal Plan text discussion of development in this area of the Mesa Neighborhood.  Additionally, the proposed zone would be consistent with surrounding zoning designations and recognizes the fact that the parcel is in private ownership and both the City of Santa Barbara and the Santa Barbara School District have declined to purchase the subject property for either school or park purposes.  Zoning the property for residential use would allow for development of housing in an infill location close to services, recreation and transit opportunities.  This designation would also be consistent and compatible with adjacent and nearby development, land uses and zoning designations.
IX. Findings

The Planning Commission finds the following: 
A. Final Mitigated Negative Declaration Adoption
1. The Planning Commission has considered the proposed Final Mitigated Negative Declaration, dated December 12, 2008 for the 210 and 216 Meigs Road and 290 Lighthouse Road Project (MST2006-00476), and comments received during the public review process prior to making a recommendation on the project.  
2. The Final Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared in compliance with California Environmental Quality Act requirements, and constitutes adequate environmental analysis of the project.
3. In the Planning Commission’s independent judgment and analysis based on the whole record (including the initial study and comments received), there is no substantial evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment.  The Final Mitigated Negative Declaration, dated December 12, 2008, is hereby adopted.
4. Mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration that would avoid or reduce all potentially significant impacts to less than significant levels have been included in the project or made a condition of approval.  Additional mitigation measures to minimize adverse but less than significant environmental effects have also been included as conditions of approval.  

5. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program prepared in compliance with the requirements of Public Resources Code § 21081.6, is included in the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Project and is hereby adopted.

6. The location and custodian of documents or other material which constitute the record of proceedings upon which this decision is based is the City of Santa Barbara Community Development Department, 630 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101.
7. The California Department of Fish and Game (DFG) is a Trustee Agency with oversight over fish and wildlife resources of the State.  The DFG collects a fee from project proponents of all projects potentially affecting fish and wildlife, to defray the cost of managing and protecting resources.  The project is subject to the DFG fee, and a condition of approval has been included which requires the applicant to pay the fee within five days of project approval.

B. Lot Line Adjustment (SBMC §27.40.040)

The parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment conform to both the existing and proposed General Plan, Local Coastal Plan and zoning and building ordinances, and specifically satisfy all lot area, street frontage and setback requirements as described in Section VI of the staff report. 
C. Tentative Map (SBMC §27.07.100)

With the Rezone and General Plan and Local Coastal Plan Map Amendments, the Tentative Subdivision Map would be consistent with the General Plan, Local Coastal Plan and the Zoning Ordinance of the city of Santa Barbara.  The site is physically suitable for the proposed development as it is relatively flat and is located adjacent to existing residential development.  As identified in Section V of the staff report, the lot area proposed for subdivision is adequate to create five lots under the proposed E-3/S-D zoning in addition to the requisite public road to access the new lots.  The design of the project will not cause substantial environmental damage and associated improvements will not cause serious public health problems (refer to adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration).  The project and associated improvements will not conflict with easements acquired by the public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed development because there are no such easements affecting the subject parcels.

D. Coastal Development Permit (SBMC §28.44.060)
The proposed project conforms to the City’s Zoning and Building Ordinances and policies of the Local Coastal Plan as amended.  

1. The project is consistent with the policies of the California Coastal Act.  Refer to Exhibit G for a complete analysis of the project’s consistency with Coastal Act policies.
2. The project is consistent with all applicable policies of the City's Local Coastal Plan, all applicable implementing guidelines, and all applicable provisions of the Code, as outlined in Exhibit H.
3. The project is consistent with the Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 30200) Policies of the Coastal Act regarding public access and public recreation.  The project will not significantly impact existing recreation opportunities as there are no such activities currently occurring onsite and the project would not result in a negative impact to recreational activities at nearby La Mesa Park, and, due to its location on the northeast side of Meigs Road/Shoreline Drive, the project does not have the potential to affect public access to the coast.  
Exhibits:

A. Conditions of Approval

B. Project Plans
C. Applicant's letter, dated February 5, 2009
D. Final Mitigated Negative Declaration, dated December 12, 2008 (previously distributed and available online at http://www.santabarbaraca.gov/Resident/Environmental_Documents/Meigs_and_Lighthouse_Road/)
E. Preliminary Drainage Study, prepared by Flowers & Associates, Inc. and dated November 18, 2008
F. Planning Commission Minutes, March 6, 2008
G. Coastal Act Consistency Analysis

H. Local Coastal Plan Consistency Analysis
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